
1 
 

        
MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING  

AGENDA 
September 28, 2022, at 8:30 AM   

Melbourne Orlando International Airport Board Room  
  
Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Airport Announcements  
 
Executive Director’s Recognition of Excellence Award  
 
Action Items  
  
Approval of the minutes for the July 13, 2022, regularly scheduled Board Meeting. 
 
Item A-1 Recommendation to Award a Contract to Southern Fire Protection for Phase 1 of the Fire Sprinkler 

System within the Existing Terminal in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $88,450. 
 
The design for the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project included a new fire sprinkler system within the new 
construction and in areas being renovated within the existing construction.  No fire sprinkler work was expected to 
have to be performed in areas where no renovation work occurred.  
 
However, the City of Melbourne Building Department then informed the Airport and the contractor, Haskell, that a 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) could not be issued for the new Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project without 
a complete fire sprinkler system throughout the entire terminal.  
 
Plans for the remaining fire sprinkler system were to be coordinated with future renovations and provided under a 
future grant which could take up to three years to begin. This was unacceptable to the City’s building official and 
would hold up the CO of the current project.  
 
Haskell, under direction from Airport staff, bid the remaining fire sprinkler work in phases with the assumption that 
this work, not currently under its contract, could begin before receiving a CO once a grant was approved. Staff has 
submitted several grant applications for the fire sprinkler work but has yet to receive an approval. Once started, any 
work performed before the grant approval would not be reimbursed, which is the reason staff waited to move 
forward with the work.  
 
In a mutual understanding with the City’s Building Department to receive the CO for the current project, fire 
sprinkler work will begin in phases in the existing terminal. Once a grant has been received, all remaining fire 
sprinkler work will be awarded.  
 
Since most of this work will occur after Haskell completes the current project, the fire sprinkler work that was 
competitively bid to them will be assigned to the Airport to award the contract.  Staff has reviewed this with Counsel 
and a letter from Haskell has been received releasing its subcontractor to the Airport to award the contract. 
 
This scope of work for Phase 1 includes the design and permitting of the remaining fire sprinkler system and the 
installation of the main piping which will occur in the current existing mechanical mezzanine of the terminal. If this 
work is completed before the grant is approved, another phase of work will be awarded to Southern Fire. It is 



2 
 

anticipated that the overall fire sprinkler system, along with ceiling repairs, mechanical/electrical modifications, and 
fire alarm adjustments, will be approximately $4 million dollars. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the award to Southern Fire for Phase 1 of the Fire Sprinkler System within the existing 
terminal in an amount not-to-exceed $88,450 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said 
agreement on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-2 Recommendation to Approve the Award of the Professional Services at Large for Continuing Service 

Contracts to the Following Firms in the Respective Categories: 
 

 
 
In August 2017, the Board approved for the first time the Professional Services at Large for Continuing Services 
Contracts to several firms to provide consulting work at the Airport that falls within the Florida Statutes for 
Continuing Service Contracts. The approval of the awards was for a three-year contract with two, one-year 
renewables for a total contract duration of five years. 
 
Staff reviewed their needs for specialized consultant work and have modified the list of categories that would most 
be used by staff for projects that would fall under the Florida Statutes guidelines. These categories include: 
Architectural Services, Airside Engineering, Civil Engineering, Construction Management, Electrical Engineering, 
Environmental Engineering, Fire Sprinkler Engineering, Geotechnical, Interior Design, Landscape Design, Low 
Voltage/Data Communications Engineering, Master Planning and Strategic Analysis, Mechanical Engineering, 
Program/Project Management, Roofing/Waterproofing and Building Envelope, Structural Engineering, Surveying, 
Threshold Inspections, and Traffic Engineering. 
 
A Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was issued with one hundred seven (107) firms obtaining packages. Forty (40) 
firms responded and submitted packages, some on multiple scopes creating one hundred thirty-five (135) actual 
proposals to be reviewed by the selection committee. The goal was to select a minimum of three (3) firms in each 
category.  Most firms were qualified, and it was difficult for the selection committee to narrow down its 
selection.  Selections were made by predetermined criteria as outlined in the RFQ. Key differentiators determined 
several selections, and in some cases, the committee recommended selecting more than three firms in some 
categories where the margin of difference was too close. 
 
These selected firms will be given a three-year contract with two one-year renewables.  While many firms were 
selected, they were given notice in the RFQ that not all firms are guaranteed work and this process only guarantees 

SCOPE   SELECTED FIRMS
Architectural BRPH BEA C&S Jacobs Tsark
Airside Eng Avcon BRPH CHA GAI Jacobs McFarland Johnson
Civil Eng Avcon BRPH CEG GAI Jacobs
Construction Mgt Avcon BRPH Canaveral Const Ivey's MH Williams W&J Const
Electrical Eng Avcon BRPH Jacobs Matern
Environmental Eng ACT ECS Florida Universal VHB
Fire Sprinkler Eng Avcon C&S SGM TLC
Geo-technical ECS Florida PSI Terracon Universal
Interior Design BEA BRPH C&S
Landscape Design GAI VHB
Low Voltage/Data Comm BRPH C&S Matern SGM TLC
Master Planning Avcon BRPH ESA VHB
Mechanical Eng Avcon BRPH CEG Matern SGM
Program/Project Mgt Avcon BRPH KMI Welbro ZHA
Roofing/Waterproofing BRPH Jacobs NOVA PSI Universal
Structural Eng Avcon BRPH McFarland Johnson
Surveying Allen Eng VHB
Threshold Inspection PSI TLC Universal
Traffic Eng Hanson VHB



3 
 

them participation in work that falls within the Florida Statutes for the Consultants’ Competitive Negotiation Act 
(CCNA) where they are prequalified for work under the Statutes’ threshold.  Any authorized work over the Executive 
Director’s signing authority will be brought to the board for approval prior to the work commencing. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the award to the selected firms and authorization for the Executive Director to 
execute said contracts on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-3  Recommendation to Issue a Purchase Order to Leidos, Inc. for the Relocation of the Existing TSA 

Security Checkpoint Equipment from its Current Location to the New Security Checkpoint Located 
Inside the New Terminal Expansion in the Amount of $90,499. 

 
Part of the new Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project is a new Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 
security checkpoint that will provide a total of five lanes for passenger screening. The equipment used for screening 
is provided by the TSA. Based on the Airport’s current and projected passenger count, four of the five screening 
lanes will be operational when the new checkpoint is opened, allowing for future growth with a fifth lane. 
 
TSA is currently transitioning from its current equipment to more advanced screening that will increase throughput 
of passengers and their carry-ons. The new terminal is designed to handle the new advanced equipment once it 
becomes available. For now, existing equipment will be used from the current checkpoint and any additional 
equipment that will come from the TSA warehouse.  
 
Equipment has been delivered and installed by the TSA for the additional screening lanes. Once these lanes are 
opened, the existing equipment will be relocated. TSA does not cover the cost of the relocation of existing 
equipment. This is an owner expense that must be paid for using only TSA approved companies for the relocation. 
TSA bids this work out and submits the proposals to the owner to contract directly with the relocation company.  
 
Leidos, Inc. was the selected bidder for this project. Leidos, Inc. submitted its proposal to the Airport to issue a 
purchase order for the relocation of the existing screening equipment.  
 
Staff recommends approval of a Purchase Order to Leidos, Inc. for the relocation of the existing TSA security 
checkpoint equipment from its currently location to the new security checkpoint located inside the new terminal 
expansion in the amount of $90,499 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said agreement on 
behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-4 Recommendation to Approve Increase to Rental Car Customer Facility Charge (CFC). 
 
A Customer Facility Charge (CFC) is a commonly used capital funding source available to airports to fund projects 
for Rental Car Agencies.  Nearly 85 percent of US commercial service airports classified as small or larger charge a 
CFC with amounts ranging from $1.00 to $9.00 per transaction, per day.  In April 2019, the Melbourne Orlando 
International Airport implemented a CFC of $3.00 per transaction day.  The revenues generated to date have been 
used to fund improvements to the rental car lot and ticket counter and office space due to the Terminal Renovation 
and Expansion Project.  
 
Staff completed a CFC survey of some Florida airports that are relatively close in either proximity or size to MLB. The 
current CFC rates are as follows:   
 
Tampa International  TPA $ 5.95 
Sarasota-Bradenton SRQ $ 5.50 
Miami   MIA $ 5.10 
Pensacola  PNS $ 4.25 
Destin   VPS $ 3.75 

Orlando International  MCO $ 3.50 
Melbourne Orlando MLB $ 3.00 
Daytona Beach  DAB $ 2.50 
Orlando Sanford SFB $ 2.25 

 



4 
 

Based on funding needs, Airport staff recommends increasing the CFC from $3.00 per transaction day to $4.00, 
which will generate approximately $415,000 in additional funds per year based current rental car volume.  These 
funds will go towards capital improvement projects that will improve the overall customer experience at the Airport 
such as:  rental car lot modifications, ticket counters and office space modifications, removal of service facilities 
along NASA Boulevard and replacing them with a new, shared facility along with any improvements made in the 
terminal area where these companies transact with passengers and customers. CFC projects are subject to the 
approval of all the Rental Car Agencies and each entity has a weighted vote based on market share. 
 
The resolution that was approved in January 2019 provides the Executive Director with the authority to increase 
rates as deemed necessary, so no additional resolution action is needed.  The current resolution that governs the 
CFC program requires a minimum of 60 days’ notice to provide the Rental Car Agencies adequate time to prepare 
their systems for the collection and remittance of the CFCs, so we are targeting an effective date of January 1, 2023. 
 
Staff recommends Board Approval to assess a $4.00 transaction fee per day with an effective date of  
January 1, 2023. 
 
Item A-5 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 05-22 to Approve Acceptance of Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA) Grant Funds to Acquire an Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicle for 
the Airport. 

 
This item is to accept the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) discretionary grant funds in the amount of 
$670,439 to acquire a new Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) truck to augment the existing fleet that is 
needed to maintain certification of the Airport.  This grant provides 90 percent funding of eligible costs, with 10 
percent local match.  The purchase of this ARFF truck is included in the FY 22-23 approved budget. 
  
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 05-22 Federal Aviation Administration grant to acquire Aircraft Rescue 
and Fire Fighting vehicle and authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-6 Recommendation to Approve Purchase of an Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting (ARFF) Vehicle in the Amount 

of $744,933. 
 
As a commercial service airport, the Authority holds a Part-139 operating certificate with the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA). Currently, Fire Station 73 has two (2) ARFF vehicles for primary response use and a third that’s 
utilized as a reserve unit. With increased commercial air service, to include wide body aircraft, the airport needs to 
increase its ARFF fleet for compliance with Air Carrier agreements and future FAA index compliance requirements.   
 
Airport staff issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) which resulted in one proposal being received from Oshkosh Airport 
Products, LLC in the amount of $744,933.  The Airport received a discretionary grant that will fund 90 percent of the 
acquisition cost of the ARFF truck. 
 
Staff recommends approval to purchase an Aircraft Fire Fighting (ARFF) vehicle in the amount of $744,933 and for 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-7 Recommendation for Approval of Resolution 8-22 to Approve the Addition of a New Capital Project 

and to Establish a Budget of $4,500,000 for the Terminal Expansion Phase 2 Passenger Boarding Bridge 
Project Needed to Provide Additional Capacity to Accommodate International Passenger Traffic.  

 
The Airport has experienced significant growth in international passenger traffic due to TUI beginning service from 
eight destinations in 2022.  This growth is expected to continue as TUI has released its 2023 schedule coupled with 
new service announced by Sunwing, which will begin service from Canada in December 2022.  By May 2023, six 
aircraft will be on the ground on peak days, which will be very difficult to accommodate with current facilities.  To 



5 
 

meet expected increase in flight activity, Airport staff recommends adding another passenger boarding bridge, 
essentially adding another gate for the Airport.  
 
Airport staff has identified Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grants, Bipartisan Infrastructure Law entitlements 
funds, to fund 95 percent of the project with the local match funded from Airport reserves.  Note that savings from 
other projects will provide the budget for the Airport’s share of the project. 
 

 
 
A budget amendment is required to appropriate the grant revenue and to approve the expenditure for the project. 
Staff recommends approval Resolution 8-22 to approve the addition of a new capital project and establishment of 
a project, titled “Terminal Expansion Phase 2-Int’l PBB”, with a budget in the amount of $4,500,000, and 
authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-8 Recommendation to Award a Purchase Order to Ivey’s Construction, Inc. Under Its Continuing  

Services Contract for the Addition of a New Passenger Board Bridge for Gate 9 in an Amount  
Not-To-Exceed $4,000,000. 

 
Currently there are four locations for aircraft to park for the international gates. Three of those locations have 
passenger boarding bridges with the fourth location a hard stand requiring mobile stairs to access the aircraft. 
Looking ahead to next season with TUI, the preliminary schedule indicates days where four or more flights will be 
coming in on specific days. To improve efficiency and the customer experience, staff has reviewed the option of 
adding a passenger boarding bridge (PBB) to the current hard stand location, which will create a new Gate 9. 
 
Staff has reviewed adding a new bridge from the original international Gate 1 location. Having worked with both 
Ivey’s Construction and Areobridge Works on previous PBB projects, including the old Gate 1, they were selected 
for their familiarity with the existing conditions of the structure, mechanical, and electrical systems. Time being of 
the essence to get this work completed by the next TUI season, this work is being completed under the continuing 
services contract.  This will allow Aerobridge Works to begin procuring the long lead items now as supply chain 
issues for electrical and low voltage systems are still critical.   
 
Staff recommends approval of a Purchase Order to Ivey’s Construction, Inc. under its continuing services contract 
for the addition of a new passenger board bridge for Gate 9 in an amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000 and 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute said contracts on behalf of the Authority.  

Total Capital Revenue Budget as of 8/1/22 100,812,713   
Pending Budget Amendment-Reso 6-22 (Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements) 6,600,000      
FY 23 Capital Revenue Budget 10,580,233     

Account Number Project Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget
  FAA Grant Revenue 389500 TBD -$               4,275,000$             4,275,000$      4,275,000      
  Airport Funds (MAA Share) 387014 TBD -$               225,000$               225,000$         225,000         
  Airport Funds (MAA Share) 387014 50099 3,612,363$      (225,000)$              3,387,363$      (225,000)        

4,275,000      

Capital Revenue Budget After Transfer 3,612,363$      4,275,000$             7,887,363$      122,267,946   

Total Capital Expenditure Budget as of 8/1/22 100,812,713   
Pending Budget Amendment-Reso 6-22 (Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements) 6,600,000      
FY 23 Capital Project Budget 10,580,233     

Project Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget
  Terminal Exp PH 2-Int'l PBB TBD -$               4,500,000              4,500,000$      4,500,000      
  Miscellaneous Project 50099 3,612,363$      (225,000)$              3,387,363$      (225,000)        

FY 23 Capital Expenditure Budget After Transfer 122,267,946   

Capital Projects Budget-Fund 861



6 
 

Item A-9 Recommendation to Approve an Aeronautical Ground Lease for Project Vista. 

As part of overall lease negotiations and with respect to the tenant’s planned announcement of this project, Airport 
staff is bringing this item before the MAA Board under the project name of Vista. 
 
Project Vista’s campus will be located on approximately 46 acres of aeronautical property located just north of 
Sheltair’s FBO on Apollo Boulevard.  The project is expected to bring approximately 500 well-paying jobs to our area 
over the next three years and a capital investment of $120 million.   
 
The salient points of the lease are as follows: 
 

• Lease Term: Thirty years plus two, ten-year options 
• The initial base rent will be $635,553.90 per year or $52,962.83 per month.  This is based on an 

appraisal of the site with a blended rental rate of $0.32 per square foot per year. All stormwater 
retention will be onsite. 

• Rent Incentives: 
o  Thirty (30) months immediately following the Commencement Date (“Initial Abatement 

Period”):  100 percent rate abatement. 
o Six (6) months immediately following the Initial Abatement Period:  90 percent rent 

abatement. 
o Six (6) months immediately following the previous period: 75 percent rent abatement. 
o Six (6) months immediately following the previous period: 50 percent rent abatement. 
o Six (6) months immediately following the previous period: 25 percent rent abatement. 

Thereafter, Vista will be responsible for paying 100 percent of the rent. 
o Following the 4.5-year rent incentive period, a 15.574-acre portion of the property will 

revert to $0.11 per square foot per year as this property will be used for a phase 2 
expansion. This rate will continue for 10.5 years or until Vista begins construction on the 
parcel, whichever first occurs, at which time it will adjust to the then current rate.   

• Rent Adjustments: CPI adjustments will occur every five (5) years with a minimum of 2 percent and 
a maximum of 5 percent per year, except after the initial 30-year base term, which will require a 
fair market value adjustment based on an appraisal  

• Taxes and Fees: Project Vista will be responsible for all taxes and fees, if applicable. 
 
The ground lease of this property will generate revenues of approximately $14,864,000 over the original term of 
the lease, including incentives, but not including CPI adjustments. 
 
Staff recommends approval of an aeronautical ground lease with Project Vista and authorization for the Executive 
Director to execute said lease on behalf of the Authority. 
 

Item A-10  Recommendation for Approval of Resolution 7-22 to Accept Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) Grant to Fund Certain Improvements for the Project Vista Infrastructure Project. 

 
The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has committed to fund $6,600,000 over two years to cover some 
of the site development costs. This is a multi-year funding cycle due to funds availability by FDOT; $2.5 million is 
available this year and the remaining $4.1 million is available in FY 2023. FDOT will amend this grant as needed to 
align the funding.   
 
The resolution is intended to cover the entire grant amount regardless of when funding is available, including the 
execution of a deferred reimbursement agreement, if necessary.   The grant is 100 percent funded by FDOT as it is 
deemed to be a strategic initiative by the state due to the job creation component of locating the facility in 
Melbourne.  The grant will fund costs such as environmental assessment, land clearing, extend utilities to the site, 
road improvements, development of apron, and security including cameras, access control, fencing, and gates.  The 
proposed funding is as follows: 



7 
 

 
FDOT $ 6,600,000 
MAA  $                 0 
Total  $ 6,600,000 

 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 7-22 to accept the Florida Department of Transportation Project Vista 
Infrastructure Project grant and authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of  
the Authority. 
 
Item A-11 Recommendation for Approval of Resolution 6-22 to Approve the Addition of a New Capital Project 

and to Establish a Budget of $6,600,000 for the Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements Needed to 
Facilitate Development of Vacant Land for a New Tenant.  

 
The Airport obtained grant funding from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for site development to 
reduce development costs for a new tenant. This funding was critical as the Airport was competing with other  
out-of-state airports and site development costs for the Apollo Road parcel were a concern to the tenant, who will 
be investing $140 million into infrastructure and improvements.  The scope of the project will include but is not 
limited to completing an environmental assessment, clearing the land, building apron, extending utilities, creating 
stormwater drainage, completing a median cut on Apollo Boulevard, and installing security equipment to control 
access to the property.   
 
Airport staff secured an FDOT grant to fund 100 percent of the project as the state deemed this a strategic initiative 
due to the creation of the 500 new jobs: 

 
 
A budget amendment is required to appropriate the grant revenue and to approve the expenditure for the project. 
Staff recommends approval of the budget amendment and establishment of a project, titled “Project Vista 
Infrastructure Improvements”, with a budget in the amount of $6,600,000. 
 
Item A-12 Recommendation to Approve a Purchase Order to AVCON, Inc. Under its Continuing Services Contract, 

for the Design of a New Multi-Tenant Apron Located at Taxiway H and Taxiway S, Project Vista 
Infrastructure Improvements, in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $129,976. 

 
As plans begin for development of the leased area in the northeast aviation development area, additional apron 
space is needed for aircraft.  Tenants currently use portions of Taxiway S to park aircraft which will become more 
active creating a need for additional apron space. This new apron space will need to meet the requirements of 

Total Capital Revenue Budget as of 8/1/22 100,812,713   
FY 23 Capital Revenue Budget 10,580,233     

Account Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget
  FDOT Grant Revenue 389600 -$               6,600,000$             6,600,000$      6,600,000      

-               
6,600,000      

Capital Revenue Budget After Transfer -$               6,600,000$             6,600,000$      117,992,946   

Total Capital Expenditure Budget as of 8/1/22 100,812,713   
FY 23 Capital Project Budget 10,580,233     

Project Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget
   Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements TBD -$               6,600,000              6,600,000$      6,600,000      

FY 23 Capital Expenditure Budget After Transfer 117,992,946   

Capital Projects Budget-Fund 861



8 
 

Aircraft Design Group III (ADG III) standards and loading.  This will also require adjustments in the stormwater system 
to meet regulatory requirements. 
 
AVCON was selected to perform this engineering work based on its knowledge of work currently being performed 
in the area. It will engage the services of geotechnical investigation, surveying, and environmental clearance in 
preparation of construction documents. Once the documents are complete, the project will go through the bid 
process or be given to an approved Construction Manager for the construction phase. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a purchase order to AVCON, Inc. under its Continuing Services Contract, for the design 
of a new multi-tenant apron located at Taxiway H and Taxiway S, Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements, in an 
amount not-to-exceed $129,976, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said purchase order on 
behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-13 Recommendation to approve a Purchase Order to AVCON, Inc. Under its Continuing Services Contract, 

for the Professional Engineering Services for the Realignment and Reconstruction of Taxiway H, 
Project Vista Infrastructure Improvements, in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $162,680. 

 
As plans begin for development of the leased area in the northeast aviation development area, the current Taxiway 
H which connects Taxiway S to Taxiway K, will need to be realigned and reconstructed to allow for larger aircraft 
meeting Aircraft Design Group III (ADG III) standards and loading.  This will also require adjustments in the 
stormwater system to meet regulatory requirements. 
 
AVCON was selected to perform this engineering work based on its knowledge of work currently being performed 
in the area. They will engage the services of geotechnical investigation, surveying, and environmental clearance in 
preparation of construction documents. Once the documents are complete, the project will go through the bid 
process or be given to an approved Construction Manager for the construction phase. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a purchase order to AVCON, Inc. under its Continuing Services Contract, for the 
Professional Engineering Services for the Realignment and Reconstruction of Taxiway H, Project Vista Infrastructure 
Improvements, in an amount not-to-exceed $162,680 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said 
purchase order on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-14 Recommendation to Approve a Use and Lease Agreement with Sunwing Airlines Inc. 
 
Sunwing Airlines is an award-winning leisure carrier headquartered in Toronto, Canada.  It plans to operate nonstop 
service from Toronto Pearson International Airport (YYZ), Halifax Stanfield International Airport (YHZ), and Winnipeg 
James Armstrong International Airport (YWG) utilizing Boeing 737-800 aircraft. 
 
The salient points of the Use and Lease Agreement are as follows: 
 

• Term:  The initial term of the agreement is 24 months, during which time Sunwing will operate as a non-
signatory airline. During this initial term Sunwing can elect to become a signatory carrier that would extend 
the agreement to be co-terminus with the current 5-year air service cycle.    

• Rates, Charges, and Fees: Excluding incentives as outlined in the Airport’s Board approved Airline Service 
Incentive Plan (ASIP), Sunwing shall pay the Airport’s Rates and Charges, which vary by aircraft size. The 
estimated rates and charges per turn are: 

o Signatory: $522 
o Non-Signatory: $916 

• Sunwing is responsible for collecting all Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) and for all fueling charges. 
• Customer service (passenger services and baggage handling) will be provided by the Airport through 

Menzies Aviation.  The estimated Customer Service charges per turn are: 
o Signatory: $570 



9 
 

o Non-Signatory: $786  
• Incentives per the ASIP: 

o Airport will waive the Airport Fees including landing fees and terminal fees along with Ground 
Handling Fees for a period of two years for all new routes.   

o Marketing Assistance:  
 Year 1: Up to $50,000 in Marketing Assistance Incentives for each qualifying route. Up to 

$5,000 for promotional activities in Canada and up to $5,000 for promotional activities in 
Florida for each qualifying route. 

 Year 2: Up to $5,000 for promotional activities in Canada and up to $5,000 for promotional 
activities in Florida for each qualifying route. 
If Sunwing elects to become a signatory: 

 Years 3-5: Up to $5,000 for promotional activities in Canada and up to $5,000 for 
promotional activities in Florida for each qualifying route. 

 
Staff recommends approval of the General Terms Agreement with Sunwing Airlines Inc., and authorization for the 
Executive Director to execute said Agreement on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-15  Recommendation to Approve Purchase of 170-Ton Commercial Chiller in the Amount of $245,093.  
 
The existing chiller for the Federal Inspection Service (FIS) area is 16 years old and has failed, requiring full 
replacement. The Airport issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the chiller and received nine proposals.  
 
Staff reviewed all proposals along with equipment lead times and determined Coastal Mechanical proposed              
the best value to the Authority.  The new FIS chiller was planned for and is included in the current year                    
equipment budget.   
 
Staff recommends approval to purchase the 170-Ton Commercial Chiller from Coastal Mechanical Services, LLC in 
the amount of $245,093 and for authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents on 
behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-16  Recommendation to Approve Repairs to Terminal Lift Station in the Amount of $38,000. 
 
The pumps on the terminal apron’s lift station have failed and require full replacement. This lift station is used daily 
for servicing all aircraft lavatories and currently requires weekly “pump-outs” due to the failing pumps.  The Airport 
issued a Request for Quote (RFQ) and received the following responses:  
 

ASAP Onsite Septic & Sewer: No response  
Lift Station Specialist: Declined opportunity  
SOS Septic or Sewer: $37,723.62 

 
These repairs are included in the Airport budget. 
 
Staff recommends approval to issue purchase order to SOS Sewer or Septic in the amount of $38,000 and for 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-17 Recommendation to Approve Awarding Sole-Source Purchase Order to Communication International 

in the Amount Of $219,700 for Replacement of Radio System for the Airport Police Department.   
 
The Airport Police Department received notice that the current radio system model will no longer be manufactured 
and will become obsolete as of March 2023. To avoid possible emergency service interruptions, the system requires 
full replacement.  
 



10 
 

Communication International is the sole Public Safety and Professional Communications Channel Partner authorized 
to provide regional sales and service for L3Harris Corporation equipment. The quoted amount of $219,679.49 includes 
41 radios, mounting accessories, and installation labor. This expenditure was included in the requested equipment for 
FY 2023 budget.  
 
Staff recommends approval to issue sole-source purchase order to Communications International in the amount 
of $219,700 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents. 
 
Item A-18  Recommendation to Approve Landscape, Turf and Irrigation Maintenance Contract with Mow-Tivated 

Lawn Maintenance. 
 
The Airport’s contract for landscape, turf, and irrigation service has expired. Airport staff issued a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) to maintain areas including, but not limited to, the Terminal, Airport Operations, Tropical Haven, 
Northside, and various vacant lots. Four (4) proposals were submitted that were evaluated by the selection panel. 
The evaluation method was scored by two-step process of Technical (max of 70 points) then by Cost (max of 30 
points). A three-member evaluation committee reviewed proposals resulting in the following scores:  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The contract will consist of a three-year base term with two, one (1)-year options to begin  
November 1, 2022.  
 
Staff recommends approval of Landscape, Turf and Irrigation Maintenance Contract with Mow-Tivated Lawn 
Maintenance and authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents. 
 
Information Items  
 
Item I-1  Financial Update  
Item I-2  Operations Update   
Item I-3  Construction Projects Update  
Item I-4  Business Development and Marketing Update  
 
Public Speakers  
  
Adjournment 
  
Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Airport Authority with 
respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, affected persons may need to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this 

meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  

Criterion Max Points Aero Ground Tek Mow-Tivated Top Notch US Lawns 

Methodology 35 25 31.67 27.67 18.33

Experience 20 20 18.33 16.67 9.33

Form & References 15 12.75 14.5 13.17 12.33

Total Technical Score 70 57.75 64.50 57.50 40.00

Criterion Aero Ground Tek Mow-Tivated Top Notch US Lawns 

Proposed Cost 21,690.00$             22,615.00$           24,816.00$            $         16,709.00 

Cost Score 23.11 22.17 20.20 30.00

Grand Total (Technical and Cost) 80.86 86.67 77.70 70

Cost Evaluation 

Technical Evaluation 











Melbourne Orlando Int'l Airport
Cash Flow Projection

8/31/2022
August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 December-22 January-23 February-23 March-23 April-23 May-23 June-23 July-23

Beginning Cash/Investment Balance 28,216,086$          25,998,507$     24,690,549$     22,436,869$     19,454,665$     21,334,569$     22,164,180$     21,964,976$     23,224,416$     22,200,410$     22,664,795$     23,181,742$     

Operating Revenue 1,527,349              1,527,349         1,678,337         1,678,337         1,678,337         2,715,059         1,678,337         1,678,337         1,678,337         1,678,337         1,678,337         1,678,337         
Plus:  CRSSA Grant 1,000,000         1,000,000         
Less:  Prepaid Rent Recorded as Deferred Revenue (27,272)                  (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            
Plus:  Monthly Collections Ad Valorem Tax 133,988                 133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            133,988            
Operating Expense:

Liability Insurance (72,540)            
Personnel (475,733)               (475,733)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          
TUI Marketing Incentive Reimbursement (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          
Interest Expense (143,325)          (143,325)          
Maintenance and Operations Expense (1,431,779)            (1,431,779)       (1,357,991)       (4,007,088)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Flow from Operations (273,447)               (273,447)          (345,347)          (2,887,769)       654,653            941,375            (345,347)          (95,347)            (345,347)          761,328            (95,347)            (167,887)          

Total Capital Outlay (2,185,959)            (3,155,693)       (2,166,500)       (2,132,081)       (770,746)          (2,027,706)       -                    (349,000)          (1,000,000)       (1,149,000)       (500,000)          (1,144,933)       
Total Capital Grant Revenue -                         1,905,895         -                    1,856,787         1,836,140         1,784,257         -                    1,491,663         -                    554,772            850,000            500,000            
PFC Collections (Reimbursement of Eligible Costs) 130,408                 116,096            140,293            98,282              86,869              71,560              79,417              115,272            174,623            161,550            142,535            147,136            
CFC Collections 111,419                 99,191              117,875            82,577              72,988              60,125              66,726              96,852              146,719            135,735            119,759            123,624            
Debt Draws (from Escrow) 15,000,000         -                         -                    

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash From Capital and Debt (1,944,132)            (1,034,511)       (1,908,332)       (94,435)            1,225,251         (111,764)          146,143            1,354,787         (678,658)          (296,943)          612,293            (374,173)          
Beginning Cash/Investments 28,216,086            25,998,507       24,690,549       22,436,869       19,454,665       21,334,569       22,164,180       21,964,976       23,224,416       22,200,410       22,664,795       23,181,742       
Ending Cash/Investments 25,998,507            24,690,549       22,436,869       19,454,665       21,334,569       22,164,180       21,964,976       23,224,416       22,200,410       22,664,795       23,181,742       22,639,682       



$5,081,248 

$66,915,510 

$3,242 

 $-

 $10,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $50,000,000

 $60,000,000

 $70,000,000

 $80,000,000

1

Terminal Expansion Expenditures-Actual/Encumbrances

Open PO Balance Total Spent: Unencumbered:



Melbourne Orlando Int'l Airport
Cash Flow Projection - Capital Exp and Grant Revenue

8/31/2022

Capital Project Expenditures Proj # Total CostFundingPrior Expenditures August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 December-22 January-23 February-23 March-23 April-23 May-23 June-23
Airfield Utilities-GA Dr. & SO Lift 51119 1,400,000    E
Security System-phase 1 50419 461,959       D
Terminal Exp-Public Space (Haskell) 50519 50,709,491  E (45,074,576)          (803,056)          (1,028,430)       (800,000)          (800,000)          (437,723)          (1,765,706)       
Terminal Exp-Public Space (Others) 50519 1,326,322    E (1,260,702)            (16,500)            (16,500)            (16,500)            (16,120)            
Terminal Exp-PBBs (2) 54119 3,024,428    D (3,024,428)            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Terminal Exp-Apron 54219 13,434,738  D (12,345,690)          (887,550)          (121,430)          
Terminal Exp-VIP Lounge (Iveys) 54319 891,885       C (599,417)               (40,009)            (100,000)          (100,000)          (52,459)            
Terminal Exp-Welcome Center (Iveys) 54519 1,613,553    C (1,432,989)            (425)                 (180,139)          
Terminal Exp-Common Use Tech Equip 54619 252,204       C (232,234)               -                   (19,970)            
Terminal Exp-Int'l Waste Facility 54719 32,665         (32,665)                 
Terminal Exp-FF&E 55319 711,467       C (633,235)               (78,232)            

In Line Baggage System-Design 50121 1,024,944    D (463,630)               (85,000)            (150,000)          (150,000)          (100,000)          (76,314)            
Airplane Deposit Facility 50619 70,000         C (70,000)            
Taxiway S Improvements-Phase 1 50120 3,400,000    D
Perimeter Road Rehab 50220 125,000       C
PBB 5 Replacement 50320 1,669,094    D
Aerospace Dr. Lift Station Replace 50520 85,000         C (85,000)            
Aerospace Parking/Security 50022 400,000       C (336,884)               (12,375)            
Rental Car Parking Improvements 50222 300,000       C (239,008)               (60,992)            
Tropical Haven Facility Improvements 50620 298,491       C (234,576)               -                   
Northside Expansion 54120 9,392,132    D
  Northside Exp-St. Michael Pl Ext 54220 6,100,000    D (1,738,235)            (341,044)          (500,000)          (500,000)          (453,063)          
  Northside Exp-T/W M Ext 54320 3,930,000    D -                        
  Northside Exp-Infrastructure Dev 54420 3,102,444    D (1,382,329)            -                   (600,000)          (600,000)          (620,439)          (101,709)          
Equipment Purchases 2,613,969    C (143,298)               (300,000)          (90,000)            (262,000)          (249,000)          (149,000)          
T-Hangars Phase 1 TBD 3,000,000    D (100,000)          (1,000,000)       (1,000,000)       (500,000)          

Total Capital Outlay (2,185,959)       (3,155,693)       (2,166,500)       (2,132,081)       (770,746)          (2,027,706)       -                   (349,000)          (1,000,000)       (1,149,000)       (500,000)          
Grant Revenue
TERMINAL EXPANSION GRANTS
    City Grant ($500,000) 500,000                -                   
    FDOT-Terminal Rehab FY 20/FY 21 (438452-1-94-03--$10,000,504) 8,000,504             -                   400,000            915,743            684,257            -                   
    FAA Discretionary PBBs (2) Grnt 50- FY 20 ($2,644,650) 2,380,185             -                   264,465            -                   -                   -                   
    FAA Ent Grnt 48 Term Rehab FY 20-FY 22 ($7,410,486) 6,669,435             741,049            -                   -                   -                   
    FAA Supplemental Grnt 51 Term Rehab - FY 20 ($4,444,444) 4,000,000             -                   444,444            -                   -                   
    FAA Discretionary Ramp - FY 20 ($6,000,000) 5,375,961             624,039            -                   
  FDOT DRA-Ramp Reimb ($5,000,000) 300,000            300,000            300,000            300,000            
FAA Discretionary-ARFF Truck ($670,439)
TSA OTA-In Line Baggage Sys Design ($711,496) 289,625            350,647            71,224              -                   

NORTHSIDE EXPANSION GRANTS
  FDOT (St. Michael Pl Ext) 54220 4,783,000    1,731,684             -                   6,551                341,044            500,000            500,000            453,063            
  FDEO (Inf Dev) 54420 3,922,132    1,361,114             -                   21,215              600,000            600,000            620,439            101,709            

FDOT FY 23 T Hangar Grant TBD 1,500,000    550,000            

Total Grant Revenue -                   1,905,895         -                   1,856,787         1,836,140         1,784,257         -                   1,491,663         -                   554,772            850,000            



8/31/2022

Initial Amount Remaining Funds

MAA Funds Grant/Debt/Cash Amount Drawn Allocated To Project CARES Grant Amount Total Drawn Balance

  FAA Grant 49-CARES 13,626,031$        13,626,031$      -$                            19,823,709$                   16,848,276$   2,975,433$       
  Land Sales-Nasa Property 815,000$             815,000$           -$                            
  Land Sales-Police Property 3,229,962$          3,229,962$        -$                            
  Land Sales-USPS Property 1,781,732$          1,781,732$        -$                            
  Debt 15,000,000$        15,000,000$      -$                            
  Reserves 1,144,272$          133,781$           1,010,491$                 

MAA Funds Drawn 35,596,997$        34,586,506$      1,010,491$                 

MAA Funds Used 34,586,506$      
Increase Cash/Investments 0$                      



$18,425,581 

$13,903,423 

$34,586,506 

$2,073,999 

$2,000,000 

$1,010,491 

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

  FAA Revenue   FDOT Revenue   MAA Funds

Terminal Expansion/Renovation Funding Progress

Amount Drawn Remaining Funds



 2022 2021
 MO CHANGE 

(%) 2022 YTD 2021 YTD
YTD CHANGE 

(%)
PASSENGERS    
Revenue PAX - Domestic

Enplaned 17,209 17,622 -2.3% 137,322 93,782 46.4%
Deplaned 17,187 17,256 -0.4% 135,364 91,422 48.1%
Total Revenue PAX - Domestic 34,396 34,878 -1.4% 272,686 185,204 47.2%

Revenue PAX - Int'l
Enplaned 18,631 36 51652.8% 58,802 305 19179.3%
Deplaned 20,593 165 12380.6% 65,544 911 7094.7%
Total Revenue PAX - Int'l 39,224 201 19414.4% 124,346 1,216 10125.8%

Non-Revenue PAX
Enplaned 777 834 -6.8% 5,260 5,336 -1.4%
Deplaned 713 774 -7.9% 4,990 5,057 -1.3%
Total Non-Revenue PAX 1,490 1,608 -7.3% 10,250 10,393 -1.4%

Total PASSENGERS 75,110 36,687 104.7% 407,282 196,813 106.9%

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Air Carrier 531 494 7.5% 3,621 3,186 13.7%
Air Taxi 113 235 -51.9% 1,256 2,045 -38.6%
General Aviation - Itinerant 7,197 6,942 3.7% 49,401 47,630 3.7%
General Aviation - Local 4,879 4,856 0.5% 30,067 28,289 6.3%
Military 71 82 -13.4% 602 515 16.9%

Total OPERATIONS 12,791 12,609 1.4% 84,947 81,665 4.0%

MELBOURNE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MLB) MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
                                                                                                                           JULY 2022



 2022 2021
 MO CHANGE 

(%) 2022 YTD 2021 YTD
YTD CHANGE 

(%)
PASSENGERS    
Revenue PAX - Domestic

Enplaned 15,761 14,620 7.8% 153,083 108,402 41.2%
Deplaned 15,596 14,038 11.1% 150,960 105,460 43.1%
Total Revenue PAX - Domestic 31,357 28,658 9.4% 304,043 213,862 42.2%

Revenue PAX - Int'l
Enplaned 21,858 40 54545.0% 80,660 345 23279.7%
Deplaned 20,755 100 20655.0% 86,299 1,011 8436.0%
Total Revenue PAX - Int'l 42,613 140 30337.9% 166,959 1,356 12212.6%

Non-Revenue PAX
Enplaned 645 728 -11.4% 5,905 6,064 -2.6%
Deplaned 597 797 -25.1% 5,587 5,854 -4.6%
Total Non-Revenue PAX 1,242 1,525 -18.6% 11,492 11,918 -3.6%

Total PASSENGERS 75,212 30,323 148.0% 482,494 227,136 112.4%

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Air Carrier 516 441 17.0% 4,137 3,627 14.1%
Air Taxi 147 215 -31.6% 1,403 2,260 -37.9%
General Aviation - Itinerant 7,331 6,473 13.3% 56,732 54,103 4.9%
General Aviation - Local 5,216 4,624 12.8% 35,283 32,913 7.2%
Military 53 108 -50.9% 655 623 5.1%

Total OPERATIONS 13,263 11,861 11.8% 98,210 93,526 5.0%

MELBOURNE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MLB) MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
                                                                                                                     AUGUST 2022




















































































	2022 JUL Traffic Report.pdf
	Jul

	2022 AUG Traffic Report.pdf
	Aug

	working minutes 7-13-22 final.pdf
	Minutes for July 12, 2022, Board Meeting
	Airport Board Room

	working Agenda 9-28-22.pdf
	Action Items
	Adjournment


